Privacy Policy for Huma App AZ:COnnect^{EU}

Huma Therapeutics Limited (previously Medopad Limited) is the provider of the Huma App which is downloaded by you and used to collect information about you when you participate in **AZ:CO**nnect^{EU}, a study undertaken by AstraZeneca AB (AZ) related to the COVID-19 Vaccine AstraZeneca. This privacy policy explains how we, Huma, process your personal information when you register with and use the Huma App, either for yourself or if you do this on behalf of someone (i.e. as a Helper).

For full information on how your personal data is processed for the clinical trial by the Study Sponsor (AZ), please either refer to the Information Brochure and Informed Consent Form, or call the Study Call Centre (information below).

Important Information

The Huma App is not suitable for managing medical emergencies. If you think you have a medical emergency or need medical advice, seek medical care immediately from your usual healthcare provider(s). The study app, web-portal, or call centre cannot assist you with any medical emergency and cannot provide you with any medical advice

What information do we collect?

Huma will process the following information on behalf of the study sponsor and Data Controller, AstraZeneca:

PURPOSE	PERSONAL DATA PROCESSED
To register (individually or as a Helper) and use	Name
the Huma App	Email
	Phone Number
To establish trial eligibility	Age
	Vaccination Status
	Vaccination Lot Number
To obtain Informed Consent of participant on	Participant's signature
behalf of AZ	
To capture health information related to the	Multiple questionnaires and data forms to be
trial to be shared with AZ	completed on a regular basis, related to health
	and wellbeing

The legal basis for processing personal data is Article 6.1(f) in the legitimate interests of the study sponsor to conduct research. The legal basis for processing health data is Article 9.2(i) for reasons of public interest in the area of public health.

Data Processing for Trial Eligibility

In order to participate in **AZ:CO**nnect^{EU}, a series of questions will be asked to determine if you meet the eligibility criteria. Please note that if you are not deemed eligible to participate further, the Huma App will close and the personal data captured, up to that point, will no longer be processed.

V1.1 Apr 2021

Data Processing for Identity Verification

If you are deemed eligible to participate in the trial, you will be required to validate your identity by providing a copy of government-issued identification along with a "selfie" picture. Helpers are also required to have their identity verified. Please note that identity verification is undertaken on behalf of Huma by an approved supplier, Onfido. Huma do not process the data required to validate your identity. Please refer to Onfido's privacy policy to understand more about how they will process your personal information.

Data Processing for Informed Consent

In order for AZ to comply with the relevant clinical trials regulations, they are required to obtain and document your Informed Consent to participate in **AZ:CO**nnect^{EU}. Huma will be capturing your Informed Consent, on behalf of AZ, by electronic means via the Huma App. For more information, please refer to the Information Brochure and Informed Consent Form.

Once you have completed the eligibility screening, the identity verification, and have provided your Informed Consent to participate in **AZ:CO**nnect^{EU}, you will be asked to regularly input information about your health, which will be collected via the Huma App. Details of the information that you will be asked to provide are in the Information Brochure and Informed Consent Form.

This information is gathered when you answer questions, fill in data forms, or allow the Huma App to link with other devices or apps, where applicable.

Why do we collect this information?

We process personal information to provide our products and services to clients and App users. When you provide your personal information, this allows you to register and use the Huma App.

The information collected with the Huma App will be shared with AZ via specific software that connects to the Huma App, so that approved study practitioners can see the relevant information that you upload or that is collected by devices linked to the App. This is to allow AZ to monitor health events people may experience after vaccination for the duration of trial.

Once collected, health data may be aggregated with other study participants, however, all identifiable information, like your name, is removed.

Who has access to this information?

Within Huma, only authorised personnel can access your information if it is deemed necessary for the performance of their role.

For the purposes of **AZ:CO**nnect^{EU}, approved personnel from AZ and their affiliates will have access to the information that is collected via the App, but this would have been made clear by them in the trial information provided when you agreed to participate.

V1.1 Apr 2021

How is your information protected?

Huma have implemented robust operational and technical controls and internal policies to ensure that your data is not lost, accidentally destroyed, misused or disclosed, and is not accessed by unauthorised personnel.

Any data transferred outside of the UK/EU is protected by appropriate transfer safeguards, such as approved contract clauses, which guarantee an adequate level of protection wherever your data is physically kept.

Where we engage with suppliers and partners to process personal data on our behalf, there will always be a contract in place and a due diligence assessment undertaken to ensure that they have appropriate protection measures and controls in place.

How long do we keep your information?

Huma will retain your personal information for either:

- The duration of the trial
- For as long as you use the Huma App
- As required to meet a contractual obligation
- As required to meet a legal obligation

Your rights

As a data subject, you have a number of rights, as follows:

- To access and obtain a copy of your data on request
- To change incorrect or incomplete data
- To delete, stop or object to processing of your data, in certain circumstances
- To complain if you are unhappy with how your data has been processed

If you would like to exercise these rights please contact the Study Call Centre directly (information below).

If you believe that we have not complied with our data protection obligations, or you are not satisfied with Huma's response, you can contact either the Information Commissioner's Office (the ICO) via www.ico.org.uk or your own country/state Supervisory Authority.

Study Call Centre Information

Contact the call centre on the toll-free phone number: +800 4145 4145

France and Germany: 24 hours per day, 7 days per week Spain and Sweden: 8am to 6pm, Monday to Friday

V1.1 Apr 2021